

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,
v.
XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,
v.
XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AND CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Southeastern Legal
Foundation
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
www.SLFLiberty.org
ANTHONY T. CASO
Claremont Institute's Ctr. for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
1317 W. Foothill Blvd., Ste 120
Upland, CA 91786
(877) 855-3330
tcaso@claremont.org

JAMES M. MANLEY
JEREMY TALCOTT*
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
(916) 419-7747
JTalcott@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Southeastern Legal Foundation, and
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5

I.

THE ABILITY TO SPEAK AND ASSOCIATE ANONYMOUSLY IS A TRADITIONAL AND IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION THAT REMAINS VITAL IN THE MODERN AGE	6
--	---

A. Anonymous Speech and Association Were Widespread at the Time of the Founding	6
--	---

B. Forced Disclosure Remains a Substantial First Amendment Injury Today	9
--	---

II.

INFRINGEMENT THE RIGHT TO ANONYMOUS SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION REQUIRES A COMPELLING INTEREST, AND GENERAL INVESTIGATORY INTERESTS ARE NOT SUFFICIENT	16
---	----

A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Establishes the Need for a Compelling Government Interest Before Requiring Disclosure of Charitable Donations	17
B. California’s Asserted Interest in General Law Enforcement Is Not a Compelling Interest.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016), <i>rev'd and vacated sub nom. Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> No. 19-251, 2021 WL 77240 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2021).....	21
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5, 21
<i>Bridges v. Cal.</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18-19
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 975 (2015).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 3, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	3
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	3
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	19, 21

<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People, 366 U.S. 293 (1961)</i>	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	1
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled in part by Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)</i>	5, 10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)</i>	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)</i>	5, 7-8, 10
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)</i>	1
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)</i>	3
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Geiger, 575 U.S. 963 (2015)</i>	3
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States, 24 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2014)</i>	3

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	20
<i>ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 v. Padilla</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1523 (2015).....	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	3
<i>Sweezy v. N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	20
<i>Talley v. Cal.</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	5, 7, 10-11
<i>True the Vote v. Lois Lerner</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1068 (2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	16
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Abramowitz, Rachel, <i>Film fest director resigns</i> , LA Times (Nov. 26, 2008), http://articles.latimes.com/2008/nov/26/entertainment/etraddo_nresigns26	12

- Akers, Merry Ann, *Kerry Puts GOP Donor On Defensive*, Wash. Post (Feb. 29, 2007), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/2007/02/28/kerry-puts-gop-donor-on-defensive/3fac9e1d-9f76-4d56-98dc-83c076284038/> 13-14
- Associated Press, *Pro forma sessions block Bush*, Politico (May 24, 2008), <https://www.politico.com/story/2008/05/pro-forma-sessions-block-bush-010596> 14
- Bird, Kai & Sherwin, Martin J., *American Prometheus: The Triumph and Tragedy of J. Robert Oppenheimer* (2005) 13
- Boehm, Eric, *IRS audit reveals leaks of taxpayers' private information* (Oct. 2, 2014), <http://watchdog.org/174747/irs-audit-information/> 14
- Carlton, Jim, *Gay Activists Boycott Backers of Prop 8*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 27, 2008), <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123033766467736451> 12
- Chapin, Bradley, *Colonial and Revolutionary Origins of the American Law of Treason*, The William and Mary Quarterly, Jan. 1960.....9-10
- Chideya, Farai, *Data Theft Today Poses Indefinite Threat of "Future Harm"*, The Intercept (June 12, 2015), <https://theintercept.com/2015/06/12/data-breach-threat-of-future-harm/> 13

- Chiu, Allyson, 'C'est moi': *Mitt Romney admits to running secret Twitter account under the alias 'Pierre Delecto'*, Wash. Post (Oct. 21, 2019)4
- D'Emilio, John, *Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States, 1940-1970* (1983).....10
- Dunbar, Paul Lawrence, *Hidden in Plain Sight: African American Secret Societies and Black Freemasonry*, 16 *Journal of African American Studies* 622 (Dec. 2012).....9
- Graft, Auralice, et al., *Eightmaps.com: The unintended negative consequences of open data*, *Open Data's Impact* (Jan. 2016), <https://odimpact.org/files/case-studies-us-eightmaps.pdf>.....12
- Hall, Peter Dobkin, *A Historical Overview of Philanthropy, Voluntary Associations, and Nonprofit Organizations in the United States, 1600–2000*, in *The Nonprofit Sector* (W.W. Powell & R. Steinberg eds., Yale Univ. Press 2d ed. 2006).....9
- Harvey Klehr & John Earl Haynes, *The Communist Party of the United States and the Committees of Correspondence*, in *The Communist Experience in America: A Political and Social History* (2010)13

- Lambert, Paul F., *Pennsylvania History: A Journal of Mid-Atlantic Studies*, Vol. 39, No. 4 (Oct. 1972)7
- Markay, Lachlan, *Federal Judge Orders IRS to Disclose WH Requests for Taxpayer Info*, The Wash. Free Beacon (Aug. 31, 2015), <https://freebeacon.com/issues/federal-judge-orders-irs-to-disclose-wh-requests-for-taxpayer-info/> 15
- Martin, Jason A. & Fargo, Anthony L., *Anonymity as a Legal Right: Where and Why It Matters*, 16 N.C. J. L. & Tech. 311 (2015)4
- Mishan, Ligaya, *The Long and Tortured History of Cancel Culture*, The NY Times, Dec. 3, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/03/t-magazine/cancel-culture-history.html> 11
- Montanaro, Domenico, *Mitt Romney, ‘Pierre Delecto’ And The Strategy Of Anonymously Criticizing Trump*, NPR (Oct 21, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/2019/10/21/771873287/mitt-romney-pierre-delecto-and-the-strategy-of-anonymously-criticizing-trump> 11
- Natelson, Robert G., *Does “The Freedom of the Press” Include a Right to Anonymity? The Original Meaning*, 9 NYU J.L. & Liberty 160 (2015)6-7

- Overby, Peter, *IRS Apologizes for Aggressive Scrutiny of Conservative Groups*, NPR (Oct. 27, 2017), <https://www.npr.org/2017/10/27/560308997/irs-apologizes-for-aggressive-scrutiny-of-conservative-groups> 15
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007) 17-18
